

No. 15-606

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF COLORADO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General
RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
A. Common-law and statutory background.....	2
B. Petitioner’s case.....	5
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A defendant has no Sixth Amendment right to impeach a verdict with evidence of racially biased statements during jury deliberations.....	13
A. Rule 606(b) is a constitutional means of serving important social interests in the integrity of the jury system.....	14
B. Rule 606(b) may be applied to foreclose impeach- ment of jury verdicts with statements made in deliberations in cases in which litigants seek to prove racial bias	17
1. The public interests underlying Rule 606(b) are present when the rule is applied to foreclose inquiry into deliberations to determine whether a juror was racially prejudiced	17
2. Pre-trial, in-trial, and post-trial mechanisms are available to safeguard against racial bias	24
3. Because the Sixth Amendment forbids all forms of partiality and misconduct, no race- specific rule is appropriate.....	34
Conclusion	35
Appendix A — Federal district court rules barring litigants from contacting jurors following trial without judicial permission or barring jurors from disclosing deliberations.....	1a
Appendix B — Pattern jury instructions that advise jurors to set aside biases and prejudices	9a
Appendix C — Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b)	15a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	35
<i>Bryant v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-09049, 2008 WL 3367605 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2008)	31
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	22, 23
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	22
<i>Fulghum v. Ford</i> , 850 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1013 (1989)	33
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	25
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	14
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	3, 18, 34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	35
<i>Jimenez v. Heyliger</i> , 792 F. Supp. 910 (D.P.R. 1992)	32
<i>Love v. Yates</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	31
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	2, 3, 18, 20, 32
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	16, 33, 34
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 475 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. 1985)	32
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , No. A119073, 2012 WL 758035 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2012)	31
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 187 P.3d 1041 (Cal. 2008)	31
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	25, 27
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) ..	25, 27
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 756 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2008)	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 29 So. 3d 533 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	31
<i>State v. Miera</i> , 966 P.2d 1115 (Idaho Ct. App. 1998)	31
<i>State v. Varner</i> , 643 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 2002)	32
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thompson v. Quarterman</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	32
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	25
<i>Turner v. Pollard</i> , No. 13-CV-731, 2014 WL 5514169 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 31, 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Henley</i> 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Warger v.</i> <i>Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 524 (2014)	33
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. 04-CR-705-1, 2007 WL 1438658 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2007), aff'd 397 Fed. Appx. 209 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 97 F.3d 782 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1045 (1996), 519 U.S. 1135, and 520 U.S. 1149 (1997)	31
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 877 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 982 (1989)	33
<i>Vaise v. Delaval</i> , (1785) 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B.).....	2, 18, 20, 32, 34
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	34
Act of Mar. 30, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-12, 87 Stat. 9.....	4
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1934.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 47(a)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(a)	27

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 606(b) (1975).....	4
Rule 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 606(b) advisory committee’s note	28
Colorado R. Evid. 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
1 Kenneth S. Broun, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013)	14
Ellen S. Cohn et al., <i>Reducing White Juror Bias: The Role of Race Salience and Racial Attitudes</i> , 39 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 1953 (2009)	28
James W. Diehm, <i>Impeachment of Jury Verdicts: Tanner v. United States and Beyond</i> , 65 St. John’s L. Rev. 389 (1991)	23
Alyson A. Grine & Emily Coward, <i>Raising Issues of Race in North Carolina Criminal Cases</i> (2014), http://defednermanuals.sog.unc.edu/race/8- addressing-race-trial	26
H.R. 5463, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 650, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	4
Hon. Gregory E. Mize et al., <i>The State-of-the-States Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts: A Compendium Report</i> (2007), http://www.ncsc- jurystudies.org/~media/Microsites/Files/ CJS/SOS/SOSCompendiumFinal.ashx	27
Jeff Robinson & Jodie English, <i>Confronting the Race Issue in Jury Selection</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> , May 2008, http://apps.dpa.ky.gov/library/advocate/pdf/ 2008/adv050108.pdf	26
1 Leonard B. Sand, et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions: Criminal</i> (2016).....	30

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Regina A. Schuller et al., <i>The Impact of Prejudice Screening Procedures on Racial Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 33 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 320 (2009).....	28
Rule of Evidence for United States Courts & Magistrates, 56 <i>F.R.D.</i> 183 (1972)	4
S. Rep. No. 1277, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	4, 18, 20, 22
Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, Symposium, <i>How Much Do We Really Know About Race and Juries? A Review of Social Science Theory and Research</i> , 78 <i>Chi. -Kent L. Rev.</i> 997 (2003).....	28
Uniform R. Evid. 606(b) (1999)	5
Wisconsin State Pub. Defender’s Office, <i>Talking to Juries About Race: Building Theories & Themes Around Racial Issues at Trial</i> , http://wispd.org/attachments/article/254/Building%20Theories%20and%20Themes%20around%20Racial%20Issues%20at%20Trial-%20Talking%20to%20Juries%20about%20Race.pdf	26
